

83177-7
NO. 61753-2-I

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 NOV 24 PM 1:02
W

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

S.J.W,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 07-8-00180-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Law & Justice Center
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: Colleen S. Kenimond
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 24562
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

 A. Did the juvenile court abuse its discretion in ruling the 14-year-old developmentally-delayed victim competent to testify? 1

 B. Did the juvenile court properly hold Mr. ^{W.} [REDACTED] to his burden to show the victim incompetent? 1

 C. Did the juvenile court abuse its discretion in admitting at trial Mr. ^{W.} [REDACTED]'s statements to the investigating officer when Mr. [REDACTED] was accompanied by his mother and was in known surroundings at the home of the victim? 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Statement of procedural facts. 1

 B. Statement of substantive facts. 1

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. THE JUVENILE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT HELD THAT MR. WEBB HAD THE BURDEN TO SHOW BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT THE VICTIM WAS INCOMPETENT TO TESTIFY..... 10

 B. THE JUVENILE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT MR. ^{W.} [REDACTED] FAILED TO SHOW BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT THE VICTIM WAS NOT COMPETENT TO TESTIFY. 12

 C. THE JUVENILE COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE QUESTIONING OF MR. WEBB BY THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER WAS NONCUSTODIAL..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 1602, 82 L.Ed. 317 (1987) 16
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)..... 16, 17

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Dependency of A.E.P., 135 Wn.2d 208, 956 P.2d 297 (1998)..... 11, 14
State v. C.J., 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)..... 11
State v. Froelich, 96 Wn.2d 301, 635 P.2d 127 (1981) 10
State v. Moorison, 43 Wn.2d 23, 259 P.2d 1105 (1953)..... 10, 15
State v. Smith, 97 Wn.2d 801, 650 P.2d 201 (1982) 10
State v. Woods, 154 Wn.2d 613, 114 P3d. 1174 (2005) 12, 13

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

State v. Avila, 78 Wn.App. 731, 899 P.2d 11 (1995)..... 13
State v. C.M.B., 130 Wn. App. 841, 125 P.3d 211 (2005)..... 10
State v. D.R., 84 Wn. App. 832, 930 P.2d 350 (1997)..... 16, 17
State v. Karpenski, 94 Wn.App. 80, 971 P.2d 553 (1999) abrogated by
State v. C.J., 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)..... 11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.060..... 18
RCW 9A.44.120..... 11

COURT RULES

CrR 6.13(c) 10
ER 601 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence (Karl B. Tegland,
Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence, (2008-2009 ed. 2008))
..... 11
